Norwegian and Swedish kroner with all other variables  (e.g. changes of prices on products sold) held constant. Se note 23
for information about the effect on Other reserves.

At 31 December 2020 +10% change -10% change

Effect on OCI (FX derivatives NOK/USD) 35,973 -35,973

Effect on OCI (FX derivatives SEK/USD) 22,947 -22,947

At 31 December 2019 +10% change -10% change

Effect on OCI (FX derivatives) 20,809 -20,809

Effect on OCI (FX derivatives) 13,797 -13,797

(ii) Interest risk
The group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings and bank deposits. Borrowings issued at variable rates
expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates. The company is also
subject to interest rate risk related to short term bank overdraft drawn during the financial year. Borrowings at variable
rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Fixed-interest contracts are used to reduce this risk.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity on the company’s financial instruments of a +/- 1% change in interest with all
other variables held constant. Se note 23 for information about the effect on Other reserves.

SWAP

At 31 December 2020 +1% change -1% change

Effect on OCI 7,643 -7,643

At 31 December 2019 +1% change -1% change

Effect on OCI 3,370 -3,370

Long term loan

At 31 December 2020 +1% change -1% change

Effect on interest cost 1,250 -1,250

At 31 December 2019 +1% change -1% change

Effect on interest cost 4,262 -4,262

(b) Credit risk
The group’s turnover comes mainly from cash sales or debit/credit card based sales where settlement in cash takes place
within a few days of the sales transaction. As such, the group has limited exposure to credit risk relating to accounts
receivable balances. Credit risk also arises from derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial
institutions. However, counterparts are limited to financial institutions with high creditworthiness. Historically, default and
losses related to credit risk have been low.

(c) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The group has capital-